The Company is engaged inter alia in the business of building algorithms for investment 

opportunities in the financial markets and offering related products and services, using artificial 

intelligence and machine learning technologies (“Business”);  

B. The authorized share capital of the Company is INR 325,000,000 (Indian Rupees three hundred 

twenty five million) consisting of 200,000,000 (two hundred million) Equity Shares (as defined 

below) of INR 1 (Indian Rupee One Only) each aggregating to INR 200,000,000 (Indian Rupees 

two hundred million) and 125,000,000 (one hundred twenty five million) compulsorily 

convertible cumulative preference shares of INR 1 (Indian Rupee one) each aggregating to INR 

125,000,000 (Indian Rupees one hundred twenty five million). The issued and paid-up share 

capital of the Company is INR 100,000,000 (Indian Rupees one hundred million) divided into 

100,000,000 (one hundred million) Equity Shares of par value of INR 1 (Indian Rupee one only) 

each; 

C. The Investors (relying on the Warranties (as defined below), covenants and undertakings

[...]

principles applied on a consistent basis, mandatory accounting standards notified under the 

Act and Applicable Law; 

“Financial Year” shall mean the period commencing from April 1 of each calendar year and 

ending on March 31 of the immediately succeeding calendar year; 

“Fractal Subscription Amount” shall mean a sum of INR 37,500,000 (Indian Rupees thirty 

seven million five hundred thousand) payable by Fractal into the Designated Bank Account, 

in consideration of the Fractal Subscription Securities;  

“Fractal Subscription Securities” means 31,249,990 Series B CCCPS and 10 Equity Shares 

subscribed by Fractal on the Closing Date;

[...]

Company as specifically required by this Agreement or with the Investors’ consent, and (iv) 

that arises out of the performance of this Agreement;  

“Memorandum” shall mean the memorandum of association of the Company, as amended 

from time to time; 

“OLMO Capital Subscription Amount” shall mean a sum of INR 52,000,000 (Indian 

Rupees fifty two million) payable by OLMO Capital into the Designated Bank Account, in 

consideration of OLMO Capital Subscription Securities;  

“OLMO Capital Subscription Securities” means 43,333,323 Series B CCCPS and 10 

Equity Shares subscribed by OLMO Capital on the Closing Date;

[...]

“Sponsor Round” means the allotment of the Sponsor Shares by the Company to the Sponsor 

for the Sponsor Subscription Amount; 

“Sponsor Shares” shall mean 2,777,778 Equity Shares subscribed by Sponsor in accordance 

with Clause 4.1(o); 

“Sponsor Subscription Amount” shall mean a sum of INR 3,000,001 (Indian Rupees three 

million and one) payable by the Sponsor into the Designated Bank Account, in consideration 

of the Sponsor Shares;  

“Subscription Amount” shall mean the aggregate of Fractal Subscription Amount, OLMO 

Capital Subscription Amount and Sponsor Subscription Amount;

[...]

or technical advisors or lawyers) in relation to the negotiations, preparation and execution of 

the Transaction Documents and ancillary documents referred thereunder and the 

consummation of the transactions contemplated under the Transaction Documents (including 

any stamp duty costs) subject to a maximum cap of INR 1,500,000 (Indian Rupees one million 

five hundred thousand only).  

17. SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE 

The Parties agree that damages may not be an adequate remedy for a breach of any of the 

provisions of this Agreement and that each Party shall be entitled to an injunction, restraining 

order, right for recovery, suit for specific performance or such other equitable relief as a court